Office of Superintendent of Schools December 10, 2002
Board Meeting of December 11, 2002

Education
Mercedes Toural, Associate Superintendent

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION TO ACCEPT AMENDED GRANT
AWARDS FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FOR
FUNDING UNDER THE PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS FEDERAL
GRANT PROGRAM AND ENTER INTO SEPARATE CONTRACTUAL
AGREEMENTS WITH ASPIRA EUGENIO MARIA DE HOSTOS
YOUTH LEADERSHIP CHARTER SCHOOL; THE MIAMI DADE
CHARTER FOUNDATION, INC., ON BEHALF OF NORTH COUNTY
CHARTER SCHOOL; THE MIAMI DADE CHARTER FOUNDATION,
INC., ON BEHALF OF NORTHEAST ACADEMY, PROJECT CYCLE:
AUGUST 19, 2002 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2003

COMMITTEE: FEDERAL PROGRAMS AND GRANTS ADMINISTRATION

At the School Board Meeting of October 23, 2002, the Board approved acceptance of
grant funds in the total amount of $450,000, ($150,000 per school), under the Public
Charter Schools Grant Program. Of this amount, indirect cost of $5,324 was retained
by Miami-Dade County Public Schools (M-DCPS), with a proposed contracted amount
of $144,676, per school. Additional funds in the amount of $249,450, ($83,150 per
school), were then awarded for the program on October 8, 2002. Of this amount,
indirect cost of $8,275 was retained by M-DCPS, with an amended contract amount of
$224,875, per school.

E\)rigina! Proposed Increase in Amended
Charter School rr;ccn)un Contract Contract Contract
M-DCPS Amount Amount Amount
ASPIRA Eugenio
Maria de Hostos
Youth Leadership $150,000 $144,676 $80,199 $224,875
Charter School
North County Charter i 4421 550 $144,676 $80.199 $204.875
School ’
North East Academy $150,000 $144,676 $80,199 $224,875

GOOD CAUSE
B-65

Page 1 of 4




In accordance with the FDOE grant guidelines, M-DCPS must be the fiscal agent on
behalf of each of the charter schools that receive such grants. The Board’s approval of
the recommended action would not constitute an endorsement of the grants or its
intended use. It would merely satisfy the Board's requirement under Section 228.056,
Florida Statutes, Charter Schools, which requires that M-DCPS serve as the fiscal
agent.

Authorization is requested for M-DCPS to enter into separate contractual agreements
with the aforementioned charter schools for the amended amounts indicated. The
charter schools will be responsible for implementing the program outlined in their
respective grant applications and expending the grant funds.

Official notification relative to these amended grant awards was received on October 8,
2002. The budget period for these grant awards allows for the reimbursement of
expenditures from August 19, 2002.

This item does not appear in the published agenda. There is good cause to vary from
the agenda in order for the schools to receive their critically needed funds as soon as
possible to continue to operate efficiently.

No local funds are required.

Page 2 of 4



RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, authorize
the Superintendent to:

AMC/MB:ccs

1.

accept the amended grant awards from the Florida Department
of Education, in the total amount of $699,450, for funding under
the Public Charter Schools Federal Grant Program and enter
into separate contractual agreemenis with ASPIRA Eugenio
Maria De Hostos Youth Leadership Charter School, in an
amount not to exceed $224,875; The Miami Dade Charter
Foundation, Inc., on behalf of North County Charter School, in
an amount not to exceed $244,875; The Miami Dade Charter
Foundation, Inc., on behalf of Northeast Academy, in an amount
not to exceed $224,875. Project Cycle: August 19, 2002
through June 30, 2003;

approve acceptance of these amended grant awards in
accordance with Florida Statutes 228.056, Charter Schools.
This action is not an endorsement of the activities undertaken
by charter schools;

extend these amended grant awards and contractual
agreements, at no additional cost, for up to one year, as
authorized through official nofification from the granting agency,
if deemed necessary, in order to fully expend the grant awards
and thus complete the scope of the projects; and

direct Financial Affairs to establish appropriations in the

amended amounts approved by the granting agency; such
appropriations 1o be reported pericdically to the Board.

Page 3 of 4



(68-60) 'A9¥ T8I1€-NA

{a1eQ)

TOOT ‘1T 19queda(

(JoqUInN)

Jo Bunesyy pleog

59-4

wey] epuely

198png jo uoIsIAIg
Ag pamataay

;uonezEOgINY/feaciddy pleog 40} peRpLqng

SZ8PT JO SISOD) 199UIPU] [B4SPa] SOPN[IUL,

Pace 4 of 4

STBYT GT9'YLY ’ 05¥'669 SHOIAYHS L30ddNs
NV NOILDNULSNI TV.10L
Q0ZE| s 19°q
D0TE1 s $901AJ9G ANUNWIIOD)
0018 | e e UB[ JO 90UBUSIUIBIA
006L TR Jue|d 30 uonessdQ
ooge| v e e §901A9G BOHELIOdSUEL],
DOLL| e T, $931AI0S [BHUSD
000L| e s S3OIA19G POO
0051 TR  S99IALRG [BOSL
0oL UOTIONASUOD) 29 SUONISINDIY SaijIfIoe]
00€L i UOHENSIUIWPY [00Y28
*ST8PT *CTB'¥T oozLy o UONBASIUNIPY [EJUSy
001L e e uoneonpy jo preog
goyg|  tTTY™TY " BUIUIBLL JJRIS [BUOHONASU]
00t Wswdo[PAsg WNNOLIMY) 3 UORINRSU]
007% T $301AIGS BIPSIA [BUONONISU]
poig| e $301AJag [auuosiad Jidng

SHIIAYES Ld0ddNS

STO'¥LY . STO'YLY ooog| o SHOIAYYS NOLLOMYALSNI

(XXLS) (XX9¢9) (XX8S) (XX¥6} (XXeS) (Xxz8) (XXI15} 198png NOLLONNA
esuaduy Aepng sotddng 39014105 SIOIAIRG syausg solIB[eS [B10L.
o0 [eudeD pue AB1sug paseyoing okoiduy
S[eLIa1RIA
{o1e7) (o)
1UOSAUSWANIUE-UON %] £00€ *0€ sun{ Suipug 700T ‘61 18N3nY duurdag polad e
Mo wenenig - L WeiB01d JUB0) [B4Pad S|00UPG 19WPLD JANd EINVN WVEOOUI/INYED sicouse aiand
¢ pasnbaa spunj uiyolewr  ON ECPN Aunod apeG-eIN
10 pupy-ur Aue sse oy I O %
WO XAJdYMNIALLS LIDANd N

YAOTA ‘ALNNOD HAVA-TWVIN 40 @IVOod TOOHDS HHL





